
 
 

BOCA GRANDE HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 
WOMAN’S CLUB ROOM  

BOCA GRANDE COMMUNITY CENTER 
131 FIRST STREET WEST, BOCA GRANDE, FL 33921 

 
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 2013  

10:00 AM 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call/Review of Affidavit of Publication 

2. Approval of 7/10/2013 Minutes  

3. Public Hearing on Special Certificates of Appropriateness (COA) Cases 

(For public review, plans for the COA cases are available at the Johann Fust Community Library, 1040 
West 10th Street, Boca Grande, starting September 4, 2013.) 
Note:  If zoning relief is required, then a summary of the zoning relief requests is provided for 
informational purposes only.  The Lee County Zoning Division will make a determination after the 
Historic Preservation Board renders its decision. 

A. COA2013-00089 Gasparilla Inn Dormitories – Employees Only Sign 777 7th St E Boca 
Grande, FL 33921  Install 4-ft 5-in high sign by the Gasparilla Inn Dormitories. 
Proposed installation of a +/- 3-ft 1-in by 2-ft 8-in sign board supported by 2 posts each 4-ft 5-in high.   

 

B. COA2013-00090 Gasparilla Inn Marina Sign 891 8th St E Boca Grande, FL 33921  
Install 5-ft 1-in high sign by the Gasparilla Inn Marina. 
Proposed installation of a +/- 3-ft 10-in by 3-ft 9-in sign board supported by 2 posts each 5-ft high.   
The request for Zoning Relief in the IL (Industrial) zoning district from the Lee County Land 
Development Code from: 
a) Relief from LDC Section 30-153(3)(e) which requires that Identification signs shall be set back a 

minimum of 15 feet from any right-of-way or easement; to permit a setback of 7± feet from Eighth 
Street for a proposed 5± foot high identification sign for the Gasparilla Inn Marina. 

 

C. COA2013- 00091 Gasparilla Inn Tennis Club Sign , 5th St. W and Gilchrist Ave. Boca 
Grande, FL 33921 Install 5-ft 1-in high sign by the Gasparilla Inn Tennis Club. 
Proposed installation of a +/- 3-ft 10-in by 3-ft 9-in sign board supported by 2 posts each 5-ft high.  
 

D. COA 2013-00093 Van Beuren 1340 13th St W Boca Grande, FL 33921 
Replace the wall along Gasparilla Road and repair the front (along 13th St W) wall.  
The request for Zoning Relief in the RS-2 (Residential) zoning district from the Lee County Land 
Development Code from: 
a) Relief from LDC Section 34-1744(b)(2)(a)(i), which requires that a fence or wall located between a 

street right-of-way or easement and the minimum 25 foot street setback line not to exceed a 
height of 3 feet; for existing masonry walls  up to approximately 6± feet in height, within the 
minimum 25 feet setback from the northern property line (right-of-way for 13th Street). 

b) Relief from LDC Section 34-1744 (b)(2)(a)(ii), which requires that a fence or wall located 
between a side or rear lot line and the minimum required setback line for accessory buildings is 
limited to a maximum height of six feet; for an existing masonry wall along the rear (southern) 
property line to be approximately 7.3± feet in height. 

(OVER)  



 
c) Relief from LDC Section 34-1744(b)(2)(a)(i), which requires that a fence or wall located between 

a street right-of-way or easement and the minimum 25 foot street setback line not to exceed a 
height of 3 feet; to replace existing wall with a new masonry wall approximately 6± feet in height 
with a setback of 1± foot from the eastern property line (right-of-way for Gasparilla Road). 

 

E. COA 2013-00095 Robinette, 1120/1126 11th St W Boca Grande, FL 33921 
Construct a new garage on the west side of the existing historic house. 
The request for Zoning Relief in the RS-2 (Residential) zoning district from the Lee County Land 
Development Code from: 
a) Relief from LDC Section 34-695, Property development regulations, which requires street setback 

in the RS-2 zoning district of 25 feet, to allow the existing single-family residence to have a 
minimum street setback of 14.5± feet from the northern property line (right-of-way for 11th Street). 

b) Relief from LDC Section 34-695, Property development regulations, which requires side setback 
in the RS-2 zoning district of 10 feet, to allow the existing single-family residence to have a 
minimum side setback of 4.5± feet from the eastern property line. 

c) Relief from LDC Section 34-1174(d)(2), which requires residential accessory buildings and 
structures to be setback 10 feet from side property lines in the RS-2 zoning district, to allow an 
existing accessory building (pool house) to have a minimum side setback of 5.5± feet from the 
western property line. 

d) Relief from LDC Section 34-1744(b)(2)(a)(i), which requires that a fence or wall located between a 
street right-of-way or easement and the minimum 25 foot street setback line not to exceed a 
height of 3 feet; for existing masonry walls approximately 6± feet in height, within the minimum 25 
feet setback from the northern property line (right-of-way for 11th Street). 

e) Relief from LDC Section 34-1744 (b)(2)(a)(ii), which requires that a fence or wall located between 
a side or rear lot line and the minimum required setback line for accessory buildings is limited to a 
maximum height of six feet ; for an existing masonry wall along the rear (southern) property line to 
be approximately 8± feet in height. 

f) Relief from LDC Section 34-2192 and 34-695, Property development regulations table, which 
requires street setback in the RS-2 zoning district of 25 feet, to allow the addition of a garage, 
attached to the single-family residence to have a minimum street setback of approximately 19.5± 
feet from the northern property line (11th Street right-of-way). 

g) Relief from LDC Section 34-695, Property development regulations table, which requires side 
setback in the RS-2 zoning district of 10 feet, to allow the addition of a garage, attached the 
single-family residence to have a minimum side setback of approximately 8± feet from the 
western property line. 

 

F. COA2013-00112 O’Dowd, 851 Palm Ave. Boca Grande, FL 33921  
Construct of a new residence on a vacant lot.  

 

G. COA2013-00114 Gilcrest LLC 331 Gilchrist Ave. Boca Fl 33921  
Add a porch on second floor of the rear (west) elevation. 
 

4. Items by the Public; Committee Members; Staff 

5. Adjournment – Next Meeting Date: October 9, 2013 
 

Any person appealing a decision made at this hearing must ensure a record of the proceedings is made.  In 
accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, Reasonable Accommodations will be made upon 
request. If you are in need of a Reasonable Accommodation or would like additional information, please 
contact Janet Miller at 533-8583.   
 
To receive agendas by e-mail, contact jmiller@leegov.com. 

 
 

mailto:jmiller@leegov.com
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BOCA GRANDE HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
 

TYPE OF CASE: Special Certificate of Appropriateness 

CASE NUMBER: COA 2013 – 00114 Gilchrist LLC 331 Gilchrist St Boca Grande Fl 33921  

HEARING DATE: September 11, 2013  

 

SUMMARY 

The subject property is a non-contributing property in the Boca Grande Historic District HD 90-05-

01.  The STRAP number is: 14-43-20-01-00017.0100; the address is: 331 Gilchrist Ave, Boca 

Grande, Fl.  The residence is at the southwest corner of Gilchrist Ave and 3
rd

 St W.   The proposed 

project entails the addition of a porch to the second floor of the rear (west) elevation.  Staff analyzed 

the proposed project for compliance with the Boca Grande Design Guidelines 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The construction of the existing residence was approved by the Boca Grande Historic Preservation 

Board on April 11, 2012, case number COA 2011-00141.  See attached staff report.  The applicant 

has provided plans that show both the proposed and existing west and south elevations so that the 

proposed changes can be compared with the existing conditions.  

 

The subject house is a contemporary Colonial Revival style house.  It is a two-story house featuring 

horizontal siding and metal hip roofs.  On the first floor it features a porch that wraps around the 

front, south side and rear elevations and is covered by low pitched, metal, partial hip roofs.  The 

porch on the rear (west) elevation runs for roughly 65-ft or for the full length of the first floor.  The 

width of this porch varies from 6-ft to 8 ½-ft.  The porch is accessed from the house by a series of 

French doors that open to the porch.    

 

The second floor has a length of roughly 45-ft and on the rear (west) elevation features two single 

windows at the center of the elevation and a pair of windows at either end of the elevation. 

 

The proposal calls for adding a 10-ft wide covered porch for 45-ft or the length of the second floor, 

rear (west) elevation.  The proposed porch is wider than the existing first floor porch and as a result 

projects over it.  To build this porch the partial hip roof over the first floor porch would be removed 

and the proposed porch’s floor installed.  The proposed porch would be covered by a low pitched 

partial hip roof with exposed rafter tails; the roof would be supported by five columns.  The roof 

style would match that of the existing roofs on the house.  To access the porch from the second 

floor three French doors would be installed: two would replace the pair of windows at either end of 

the elevation and the third French door would be located between the existing two single windows 

at the center of the elevation.   

 

Overall staff believes this is a well thought out project that is in keeping with the design guidelines 

of the Boca Grande Historic District.   
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Design Guidelines for the Boca Grande Historic District. 

In evaluating the project also refer to the discussion above. 

1.0 Streetscape  

1.1 Building heights should be similar to the range of heights already found in the district and 

on the particular block of the subject structure. N/A 

1.2 The pattern of spaces between buildings should be maintained.  Additions to existing 

buildings should be set back from the front façade so the visual quality of spacing is 

preserved.  Maintain traditional pattern setbacks, entrances and alignment of facades.  

Maintain traditional yard spaces and sense of openness, especially at the front and sides of 

buildings. N/A 

1.3 Additions should attempt to maintain the overall sense of size of the building. N/A 

1.4 Buildings at the ends of a block should be similar in height to the buildings, or provide a 

visual transition to the next block. N/A 

1.5 The traditional alignment of horizontal and vertical elements of buildings along a block 

should be maintained.  The alignment of first and second story windows should respect 

traditional patterns of the block. N/A 

1.6 Maintain the traditional proportions of glass in building facades. N/A 

1.7 Maintain the traditional alignment between rooflines, porch protrusions and entrances. 

N/A 

 

2.0 Building Site 

2.1 Identify, retain and preserve features that are important in defining the overall historical 

character of the site, including driveways, walkways, lighting, fencing, signage, benches, 

fountains, terraces, water features, vegetation and potential archaeological features.  N/A 

2.2 Maintain the traditional orientation patterns of building facades to the street or water.  

The front of the building should present a façade that is parallel to the street on which it faces. 
N/A 

2.3 The vertical and horizontal proportions of building mass should be maintained.  Additions 

should preserve or maintain the traditional symmetry of the buildings front façade. N/A 

2.4 Maintain traditional setback patterns.  Porches, decks, solid fences or other additions 

should be located to respect traditional patterns or visually preserve the traditional front 

setback.  Additions or screened service areas should be located to the side or rear of the front 

setback. N/A 

2.5 Alleys, where part of the historical plat, should be used to provide access to the rear of 

properties for parking and service.  Parking and access to parking should relate to alley 

systems, where present, and should be limited to the rear of structures where this pattern is 

traditional. N/A 

2.6 Accessory buildings such as garages or carports should be located according to the 

traditional development patterns of such buildings and should relate to the existing building 

on the site.  Service areas and trash containers should be screened from view using fences, 

lattice screens or hedges. N/A 

2.7 Decks should be an unobtrusive as possible.  Railing should express a line and spacing 

similar to existing balustrades.  The duplication of historic styles such as widow’s walks 

should be encouraged only where this type of architecture was traditionally found. N/A 

2.8 Paving materials and patterns should respect traditional patterns on the block.  N/A 

2.9 Landscaping should respect traditional planting patterns and maintain the alignment, 

spacing, and type where possible.  N/A 
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3.0 Additions to Existing Buildings 

3.1 Additions should be compatible with the size, scale, color, material and character of the 

building and its environment. Additions may include porches and bay windows as well as 

entire wings and rooms.  

The proposed addition of a porch on the second floor of the rear elevation is compatible with the 

size, scale, materials and character of the house and its environment.  The porch is designed so that 

it complements the existing house.  The roof matches the existing roof style of the house.  The 

proposed French Doors on the second floor complement the French doors on the first floor.  The 

second floor porch will be staggered on top of the existing first floor porch – again complementing 

an already existing porch.   

 

3.2 Additions should be positioned so they do not alter the historic rhythm of building fronts.  

The porch will be located at the rear of the house and not affect the front elevation.  

 

4.0 New Construction 

4.1 Contemporary styles should be harmonious in form, material, and scale with the character 

of the block or district. N/A   

4.2 Align the façade of the building with the historic setbacks of the block or district. N/A 

4.3 New buildings should appear similar in mass and scale with historic structures in the 

block or surrounding area.  N/A 

4.4 Building and roof forms should match those used historically. N/A 

4.5 Use similar building materials to those used historically for all major surfaces. N/A 

4.6 Use window sizes and proportions similar to those used historically.  To create larger 

surfaces of glass, consider combining several standard windows in a row. N/A 

 

5.0 Relocating Buildings in a Historic District 

5.1 Relocate the structure in a context similar to its historic location, if relocating a historic 

building. N/A 

5.2 Align the building within the historic patterns of setbacks and open space ratios. N/A 

5.3 Orient the building according to the traditional pattern of the block or district. N/A 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Staff recommends that the Boca Grande Historic Preservation Board: 

 Approve the project as presented by the applicant.  

 Make a finding that the proposed project has been designated under Chapter 22 of the Land 

Development Code and on the basis of staff analysis, the project is in compliance with 

Chapter 22, and the design guidelines of the Boca Grande Historic District. 
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